

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-01123-JLK

WILLIAM NEWLAND;
PAUL NEWLAND;
JAMES NEWLAND;
CHRISTINE KETTERHAGEN;
ANDREW NEWLAND; and
HERCULES INDUSTRIES, INC., a Colorado Corporation;

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services;
HILDA SOLIS, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of Labor;
TIMOTHY GEITHNER, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; and
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY;

Defendants.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Introduction 1

Amended Complaint.....2

Arguments in Reply.....3

 I. The Mandate violates RFRA..3

 A. The Newlands exercise religious beliefs in their operation of Hercules..... 3

 B. Hercules, Inc. can and does exercise religious beliefs 6

 C. The Mandate substantially burdens each Plaintiff’s beliefs..... 11

 D. No compelling interest exists to burden the Plaintiffs’ beliefs 15

 1. By excluding 100 million employees and others for various reasons, the government shows that it does not believe its interest is compelling 15

 2. The government misinterprets the compelling interest test..... 19

 3. The government has failed to show compelling evidence.....21

 E. Other means could fully achieve the government’s interests.....26

 II. The Mandate violates the Free Exercise Clause.....29

 III. The Mandate violates the Establishment Clause.29

 IV. The Mandate violates the Free Speech Clause31

 V. Plaintiffs are entitled to a preliminary injunction.....32

A. The Mandate’s harm to Plaintiffs is highly imminent32

B. An injunction preserves the status quo and the public interest33

Conclusion34

Certificate of Service36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone,
600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010) 1, 5, 12

Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.,
431 U.S. 209, 234-35 (1977)31

Belmont Abbey College v. Sebelius,
No. 1:11-cv-01989-JEB (D.D.C.)34

Bowen v. Kendrick,
487 U.S. 589 (1988)31

Braunfeld v. Brown,
366 U.S. 599 (1961) 12, 28

Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n,
131 S. Ct. 2729 (June 27, 2011) 18, 19, 21, 24, 26

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993) 15–16

Citizens United v. Federal Election Com’n,
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)8

Colo. Christian U. v. Weaver,
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)29–31

Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker,
800 F. Supp. 2d 405 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 10

EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co.,
859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988).....3, 5, 9

Employment Division v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 12, 20

First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978)8–9

Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....4

Geneva College v. Sebelius,
No. 2:12-cv-00207-JFC (W.D. Pa.) 18

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006) 1, 19–21, 28–29

Hall v. Griego,
896 F. Supp. 1043 (D. Colo. 1995) 11

Jasniowski v. Rushing,
678 N.E.2d 743 (Ill. App. Dist. 1, 1997).....9

Kay v. Bemis,
500 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2007).....5

Kikumura v. Hurley,
242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001).....33

Knox v. Service Employees Intern. Union,
--- U.S. ---, 2012 WL 2344461 at *9 (June 21, 2012).....32

Legatus v. Sebelius,
 No. 2:12-cv-12061-RHC-MJH (E.D. Mich.) 18

Lovelace v. Lee,
 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 12

Maruani v. AER Services, Inc.,
 2006 WL 2666302 (D. Minn. 2006)..... 10

McClure v. Sports and Health Club, Inc.,
 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985) 1–9

Mead v. Holder,
 766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011) 14

Morr-Fitz, Inc. et al. v. Blagojevich,
 No. 2005-CH-000495, slip op. (Ill. Cir. Ct. 7th, Apr. 5, 2011)..... 9

O’Brien v. HHS,
 NO. 4:12-cv-476 (E.D. Mo.) 18

Prima Iglesia Bautista Hispana of Boca Raton v. Broward County,
 450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 9

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,
 487 U.S. 781 (1988) 27

Roberts v. Bradfield,
 12 App. D.C. 453 (D.C. Cir. 1898) 9–10

Romer v. Bd. of Pub. Works of Maryland,
 426 U.S. 736 (1976) 31

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of U. of Va.
 515 U.S. 819 (1995) 8

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights, Inc.
 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 32

Seven-Sky v. Holder,
661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 13–14

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)3–4, 6, 12, 20–21

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....3, 5, 8–9

Thomas v. Review Board,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)4, 12–14

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982)4, 9–10, 19–21, 28

United States v. United Foods,
533 U.S. 405, 411 (2001)31

United States v. Wilgus,
638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011).....27–28

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972) 20–21

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 16884

42 U.S.C. § 238n4

42 U.S.C. § 300a-74

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1323

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(j)(3)(B)4

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(b)(3)(B)4

42 U.S.C. §180234

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.*3–4, 20, 27

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5 *et seq.*4–5

42 U.S.C. § 2996f(b)(8).....4

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-103-101(1)7

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-103-104.....7

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-6-102(9)7

Pub. L. No. 112-74, Title V, § 507(d)4

Pub. L. No. 112-74, Title VII, § 7274, 15

Pub. L. No. 112-74, Title VII, § 8084, 15–16

Regulations

48 C.F.R. § 1609.7001(c)(7)4

75 Fed. Reg. 34,538.....17

75 Fed. Reg. 41,726.....32

Other Authorities

“A statement by U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Secretary Kathleen Sebelius,” (Jan. 20, 2012), available at <http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2012pres/01/20120120a.html>33

Advisory Comm. on Immunization Practices (ACIP), Ctr. for Disease Control and Prevention, Dep’t of Health and Human Serv., *available at* <http://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/pubs/ACIP-list.htm>23

American Hospital Association, *Fast Facts on U.S. Hospitals*,
<http://www.aha.org/research/rc/stat-studies/fast-facts.shtml> 4

Baiju R. Shah et al., American Diabetes Association, *Increased Risk of Cardiovascular Disease in Young Women Following Gestational Diabetes Mellitus* (May 8, 2008) <http://care.diabetesjournals.org/content/31/8/1668.full>. 25

Bible, Matthew 6:24 3

“Cardinal Raymond Burke Discussing Religious Freedom,” Catholic Action for Faith and Family (April 11, 2012) <http://catholicaction.org/2012/04/cardinal-raymond-burke-discussing-religious-freedom/>. 11

“Celebration of Vespers and Meeting with the Bishops of the United States of America: Address of His Holiness Benedict XVI,” Libreria Editrice Vaticana (Apr. 16, 2008) http://www.vatican.va/holy_father/benedict_xvi/speeches/2008/april/documents/hf_ben-xvi_spe_20080416_bishops-usa_en.html. 11

Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report, *Prepregnancy Contraceptive Use Among Teens with Unintended Pregnancies Resulting in Live Births — Pregnancy Risk Assessment Monitoring System (PRAMS), 2004–2008*, 61(02) at 25-29 (Jan. 20, 2012), available at http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/mm6102a1.htm?s_cid=mm6102a1_e..... 22

Chen, et al., “Recent oral contraceptive use and adverse birth outcomes,” 144 *European Journal of Obstetrics & Gynecology and Reproductive Biology* 40–43 (May 2009), available at [http://www.ejog.org/article/S0301-2115\(09\)00074-8/abstract](http://www.ejog.org/article/S0301-2115(09)00074-8/abstract). 25

“Colorado Lawmakers Hobble to End of Special Session,” *Aurora Sentinel* (May 16, 2012), <http://www.aurorasentinel.com/news/colorado-lawmakers-hobble-to-end-of-special-session/> 7

Douglas Laycock & Oliver S. Thomas, “Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act,” 73 *Tex. L. Rev.* 209, 224 (1994) 21, 27

Finer, L. B., and S. K. Henshaw, “Disparities in rates of unintended pregnancy in the United States, 1994 and 2001,” 38(2) *Perspectives on Sexual & Reprod. Health* 90–96 (2006) available at <http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/journals/3809006.html> 23–26

Guttmacher Institute, *Facts on Contraceptive Use in the United States* (June 2010) http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/fb_contr_use.html. 22

HealthCare.Gov, “Grandfathered Health Plans” (January 27, 2012) <http://www.healthcare.gov/law/features/rights/grandfathered-plans/>. 16

HealthCare.Gov, “Keeping the Health Plan You Have: The Affordable Care Act and “Grandfathered” Health Plans, (June 14, 2010) <http://www.healthcare.gov/news/factsheets/2010/06/keeping-the-health-plan-you-have-grandfathered.html>. 17

Hercules Supply Co., Inc., Articles of Incorporation 7

Hercules Supply Co., Inc., Articles of Amendment (June 25, 2012)..... 10

Inst. of Med., *The Best Intentions*, (1995)..... 24

Inst. of Med., *Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps* (2011)..... 21–26

Glasier, A., “Emergency Contraception,” *British Medical Journal* (Sept 2006): 560-561 26

Duenas, J.L., et al., “Trends in the Use of Contraceptive Methods and Voluntary Interruption of Pregnancy in the Spanish Population During 1997–2007,” *Contraception*, January 2011, at 82–87..... 26

Edgardh, K., et al., “Adolescent Sexual Health in Sweden,” 78 *Sexual Transmitted Infections* 352-56 (2002) available at <http://sti.bmjournals.com/cgi/content/full/78/5/352>..... 26

Mosher WD & Jones J, *Use of contraception in the United States: 1982–2008*, Vital and Health Statistics, 2010, Series 23, No. 29, at 14 and Table E (2010) http://www.cdc.gov/NCHS/data/series/sr_23/sr23_029.pdf 22

Belluck, Pam “Abortion Qualms on Morning-After Pill May Be Unfounded,”
New York Times, June 5, 2012, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2012/06/06/health/research/morning-after-pills-dont-block-implantation-science-suggests.html?pagewanted=all>26

Jones, R., J. Darroch & S.K. Henshaw, “Contraceptive Use Among U.S. Women Having Abortions,” 34 *Perspectives on Sexual and Reproductive Health* 294–303 (2002).....22

Girma, Sourafel, David Paton, “The Impact of Emergency Birth Control on Teen Pregnancy and STIs,” *Journal of Health Economic*, March 2011, at 373–8026

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *2012 HHS Poverty Guidelines: One Version of the [U.S.] Federal Poverty Measure* (2012)23

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor* (2012) available at <http://cciio.cms.gov/resources/files/Files2/02102012/20120210-Preventive-Services-Bulletin.pdf>..... 34

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Women’s Preventive Servs.: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines: Affordable Care Act Expands Prevention Coverage for Woman’s Health and Well-Being*, available at <http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines/>23

U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, *USPSTF A and B Recommendations* (2010) <http://www.uspreventiveservicestaskforce.org/uspstf/uspabrecs.htm>23

Wells, Harwell, “The Rise of the Close Corporation and the Making of Corporation Law,” 5 *Berkeley Bus. L.J.* 263, 274 (Fall 2008).....5
